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Visitor Log

Y ou must submit a topic for discussion when you sign in. You only have four
minutes to address your concerns. You may be asked to leave if you create a
disruption during this meeting.

DATE: November 14, 2022

Name Topic




Monthly Report

Oct-22
Check Disbursements:
Total Payments (including bonds) S 12,195.33
Total Paid to State S 2,278.50
Total Paid to NH General Fund S 9,257.11
Total Paid to Circleville Municipal i i 92.50
Total Paid in Refunds : *x®
Miscellaneous Expenses r 18 - %
Computer Fund S 567.22
Total Disbursements . 12,195.33

State Distribution

Indigent Defense Support Fund: S 1,220.00
Indigent Defense Support Fund 2: $  305.00
Victims of Crime: $  540.00
Drug Law Enforcement Fund: S 213.50
Total to State: S 2,278.50
Indigent Driver Alcohal (Circleville Municipal): S 92.50
Total State Breakdown: $ 2,371.00

Total Collected: S 9,257.11
Computer Fund S 567.22
Check to General Fund: S 9,82433

Cases Received by Mayor's Court

New Cases Traffic Tickets Including Parking 57 IMPOUNDED- 1 CARS
Old Cases Traffic Tickets Including Parking 16
Criminal Charges 0 SEIZED-0 CARS 0
DUI/OMVI 0 Sold: 0
Total Cases 73
Cases Processed in Mayor's Court
Cases Dismissed 0
Cases Transferred 2
Guilty Waivers 53
Cases Appeared-Guilty 20
Failed to Appear (FTA) 0
Total Cases 73
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VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND
10/11/2022 - 11/14/2022

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR HAROLD DESANTO REPORT

Ordered new meter hats for the water meters.

Patched holes on north and south church st.

Cleaned sand filters at sewer plant

Finished restrooms at the park.

Repaired 3 effluent leaks at the sewer plant.

Started picking up leaves as part of the villages fall clean up.
Removed the UV lights for the winter at the sewer plant.
Cleaned out doshen ditch at the sewer plant.

Cleaned office and barn at the sewer plant.

Cleaned the water treatment plant building.



Cleaned out office in the water tower.

EV charger are finished at the park.

Replaced 2 stop signs at south east st and school st.

Statred replacing other street signs that are fadded and not visible.

Cleaned out the first fence row at the sewer plant. We'll start on the rest
in the next couple weeks.

Scheduled to start smoke testing the sewer lines on Tuesday November
15th

Repaired 1 more effluent line break at the sewer plant.
Order salt for the water saftners at the water treatment plant.

Getting ready to service the plows and salt box for dump truck and
kubota.

We'll start hauling salt for the winter next Monday.



Mayors Report

Date: 11/14/22

Subject: November 2022 Voting Results

The results from the November 8th election were unfortunate, but not unexpected. With hard
times facing everyone in the nation due to the failure of our President to make appropriate decisions,
and forcing heavy costs on the citizens. Regardless of the negative groups efforts in the Village, we
were facing an uphill battle with passing a levy, let alone two. Moving forward we must keep this in
mind, and avoid villainizing our residents. We will continue to work, making the Village a better place,
for families, friends, and our surrounding communities. At this point, though, we will be taking a hard
look at our financial situation, and budget.

Subject: Zoning: Farm Animals

In accordance with the current zoning laws, the Village of New Holland does not allow
residents to have any farm animals, unless the property has been grandfathered, on their property. With
the current inflation, and looming potential for a recession. I petition the council to consider amending
the current zoning law, to allow the residents of New Holland the right to possess poultry, more
specifically Hens, primarily for the collection of eggs. I would suggest this to be temporary, with a
time limit set within the next two years. Which we would review the amendment, and extend the
amendment if the economy is still in a negative status.

Subject: Halloween

This year we saw a wonderful turnout in the Village. Unfortunately I had to work that day, but
as I was leaving town there were parents and children roaming the Village in flocks. I find this an
increasingly good sign that we are doing things right. That people are taking notice of our community,
our efforts, and our commitment. We should all be proud of the positive turnout, and the possibilites for
the future.

Subject: Economic Development

I will be meeting with the Director of the Economic Development Agency for Pickaway County
, Ryan Scribner. We will be discussing the potential of the Village, and what we can do to help our
businesses, residents, and create more growth. I feel that there are opportunities that we can explore to
being developing this potential, and with some help, we can explore the possibilities.



Fiscal Officer Report  11/14/2022

Completed Items
e Completed four Requests for information.
e Updated the Budget. Working with Pickaway Auditor on what needs to be
done to increase the revenue numbers.
o Complete work on budget to account for the Police Department.

Work this month
e Review PEP IT recommendations and work with Harold, Troy, and Superior
Communications to meet new requirements.
e Start scanning resolutions and ordinances and putting online.
e Continue reviewing record retention and evaluating what needs to be
updated.

General Information
e Download from UAN previous year’s data to thumb drive.
e FYl We are still getting penalties for taxes paid late in 2020/2021.
e Schedule is working Monday — Wednesday, and a half day on Thursday,
unless more is required.

11_14_2022 Fiscal Officer Rept.docx



VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND, PICKAWAY COUNTY

11/14/2022 1:18:17 PM

Fund Status UAN v2022.3
As Of 11/15/2022
Checking &
Pooled
Fund % of Total Fund Investments Investments
Number Fund Name Pooled Balance (Non-Pooled) (Pooled)

1000 General 2.279% $36,797.16 $0.00 $36,797.16
2011 Street Const. Maint. & Repair & Levy 12.181% $196,640.83 $0.00 $196,640.83
2021 State Highway 2.365% $38,170.82 $0.00 $38,170.82
2031 Cemetery Levies 0.216% $3,484.90 $0.00 $3,484.90
2041 Park Levy 1.800% $29,062.79 $0.00 $29,062.79
2101 Permissive Motor Vehicle License Tax 3.722% $60,078.56 $0.00 $60,078.56
2151 ARPA Projects 4.251% $68,629.76 $0.00 $68,629.76
2401 \Village Street Lighting 0.421% $6,796.19 $0.00 $6,796.19
2901 Other Special Revenue 2.857% $46,115.96 $0.00 $46,115.96
3901 Street N Main Debt OPWC CQ42U 0.000% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5101 Water Operating 30.857% $498,140.23 $0.00 $498,140.23
5201 Sewer Operating 20.839% $336,406.95 $0.00 $336,406.95
5602 WTP Other Enterprise Operating 7.035% $113,569.14 $0.00 $113,569.14
5703 WWTP Improvement OWDA 4689 0.445% $7,176.22 $0.00 $7,176.22
5721 WTP Debt OWDA 9762 (Old USDA 91-03] 3.163% $51,056.31 $0.00 $51,056.31
5722 WTP TowerDebt OWDA 9760 (old USDA ! 1.582% $25,541.73 $0.00 $25,541.73
5723 WWTP Spiral Scrn OWDA 7832 0.544% $8,786.40 $0.00 $8,786.40
5724 WTP lIron Filter OWDA 8415 0.305% $4,930.78 $0.00 $4,930.78
5725 WWTP Spiral Scn OPWC CQ36T 0.176% $2,843.54 $0.00 $2,843.54
5726 WWTP Improvemts OPWC CT501-10 0.551% $8,894.70 $0.00 $8,894.70
5727 WTP Tower Debt OWDA 9761(old USDA ! 0.556% $8,981.10 $0.00 $8,981.10
5728 WTP Tower Debt OPWC CT95M 0.573% $9,251.97 $0.00 $9,251.97
5741 Water Tower Debt Reserve (USDA 81-056  0.000% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5761 Water Debt Reserve~(USDA 91-03) 0.000% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5781 Water Deposit 1.634% $26,372.89 $0.00 $26,372.89
5782 Sewer Deposit 1.570% $25,339.36 $0.00 $25,339.36
9101 Unclaimed Monies 0.063% $1,014.11 $0.00 $1,014.11
9901 Mayor's Court 0.015% $235.75 $0.00 $235.75

All Funds Total $1,614,318.15 $0.00 $1,614,318.15

Pooled Investments

Secondary Checking Accounts

Available Primary Checking Balance

Last reconciled to bank: 09/30/2022 — Total other adjusting factors: $260.00

$360,112.73
$235.75

$1,253,969.67
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VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND, PICKAWAY COUNTY

11/14/2022 1:18:24 PM

Payment Listing UAN v2022.3
10/11/2022 to 11/14/2022
Payment Transaction
Advice # Post Date Date Type Vendor / Payee Amount Status
310-2022  10/26/2022 10/04/2022 CH Verizon Wireless $80.30 Vv
310-2022 10/26/2022 10/04/2022 CH Verizon Wireless -$80.30 Y
313-2022 10/12/2022 10/11/2022 EW Internal Revenue Service $1,706.62 O
314-2022 10/12/2022 10/11/2022 EW Treasurer of State of Ohio $1,768.65 o)
317-2022 10/14/2022 10/14/2022 EW Ohio CSPC $108.20 0]
319-2022 10/23/2022 10/18/2022 CH Verizon Wireless $80.28 o]
320-2022  10/20/2022 10/18/2022 CH AES Ohio $1,252.85 (0]
321-2022 10/20/2022 10/18/2022 CH AES Ohio $431.36 o
322-2022 10/20/2022 10/18/2022 CH AES Ohio $144.15 0]
323-2022 10/20/2022 10/18/2022 CH AES Ohio $36.21 0]
324-2022 10/20/2022 10/18/2022 CH AES Ohio $28.37 0]
325-2022 10/20/2022 10/18/2022 CH AES Ohio $80.38 e}
326-2022  10/20/2022 10/18/2022 CH AES Ohio $20.20 0]
327-2022  10/29/2022 10/18/2022 CH WASTE MANAGEMENT $201.81 C
327-2022 10/29/2022 11/07/2022 NEG ADJ WASTE MANAGEMENT -$0.20 e}
328-2022 10/29/2022 10/18/2022 CH WASTE MANAGEMENT $93.81 0]
329-2022 10/29/2022 10/18/2022 CH WEX Bank $1,258.86 ¢]
330-2022 10/18/2022 10/18/2022 CH AT&T $50.36 O
331-2022 10/18/2022 10/18/2022 CH AT&T $50.36 o}
332-2022 10/21/2022 10/18/2022 CH T Mobile $108.84 0]
333-2022 10/13/2022 10/18/2022 CH AT&T $121.43 0]
334-2022 10/13/2022 10/18/2022 CH CenterPoint Energy $48.62 0
335-2022 10/21/2022 10/24/2022 EW Ohio CSPC $108.20 o]
339-2022 10/26/2022 10/26/2022 EW Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $4,362.67 0]
340-2022 10/28/2022 10/31/2022 EW Ohio CSPC $108.20 0]
343-2022 11/01/2022  11/03/2022 CH First Savings Bank $386.08 o]
344-2022 10/14/2022 11/07/2022 CH Microsoft Office 365 $107.24 0]
345-2022  10/20/2022 11/07/2022 CH Nextiva $176.50 0]
346-2022  11/04/2022  11/07/2022 EW Ohio CSPC $108.20 @)
350-2022  11/14/2022  11/14/2022 EW Ohio CSPC $108.20 o]
16182  10/14/2022 10/13/2022 PR Daniel Billingham $625.50 o}
16183  10/14/2022 10/13/2022 PR Andria R Manor $586.29 0]
16184  10/14/2022 10/13/2022 PR Lee M Massie $558.37 0]
16185 10/14/2022 10/13/2022 PR Christopher A Noble $300.34 0]
16186  10/14/2022 10/13/2022 PR Carmen J White $373.22 O
16187 10/15/2022 10/13/2022 PR Harold P. DeSanto $2,286.56 0
16188 10/15/2022 10/13/2022 PR William J Lawless $1,826.92 0]
16189  10/13/2022 10/13/2022 AW Telegration, Inc. $5.02 0]
16190 10/13/2022 10/13/2022 AW Amazon Capital Service $214.39 0
16191  10/13/2022 10/13/2022 AW Ace Hardware $4.58 0
16192  10/13/2022 10/13/2022 AW R. D. Holder Oil $554.64 0]
16193  10/13/2022 10/13/2022 AW Home Depot $71.20 0]
16194  10/13/2022 10/13/2022 AW Buckeye State Pipe & Supply $1,172.20 o]
16195 10/14/2022 10/14/2022 AW Public Safety Partners $440.00 0
16196  10/18/2022 10/18/2022 AW Donald R. Frey & Co., Inc. $980.00 0
16197 10/18/2022 10/18/2022 AW Superior Communications $1,158.00 0]
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VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND, PICKAWAY COUNTY 11/14/2022 1:18:24 PM
Payment Listing UAN v2022.3
10/11/2022 to 11/14/2022
Payment Transaction
Advice # Post Date Date Type Vendor / Payee Amount Status
16198  10/18/2022 10/18/2022 AW Buckeye Propane Co., Inc $31.22 (0]
16199 10/18/2022 10/18/2022 AW Buckeye State Pipe & Supply $1,666.00 0]
16200 10/18/2022 10/18/2022 AW North Valley Bank $133.97 o}
16201  10/18/2022 10/18/2022 AW Dollar General $32.00 0]
16202 10/21/2022 10/18/2022 PR Daniel Billingham $722.60 o]
16203 10/21/2022 10/18/2022 PR April M Kistler $89.30 o]
16204  10/21/2022 10/18/2022 PR Andria R Manor $586.29 0}
16205 10/21/2022 10/18/2022 PR Lee M Massie $758.77 o}
16206 10/21/2022 10/18/2022 PR Christopher A Noble $262.60 o}
16207 10/21/2022 10/18/2022 PR Carmen J White $477.98 0]
16208 10/20/2022 10/18/2022 AW Kathryn Hapner $700.00 o]
16209 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 AW Quill Corporation $1,047.08 0
16210 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 AW Ream & Haager Labority Inc. $90.00 o}
16211 10/28/2022 10/25/2022 PR Daniel Billingham $625.50 o
16212  10/28/2022 10/25/2022 PR April M Kistler $157.28 o]
16213 10/28/2022 10/25/2022 PR Andria R Manor $586.29 o]
16214  10/28/2022 10/25/2022 PR Lee M Massie $558.37 (0]
16215 10/28/2022 10/25/2022 PR Christopher A Noble $348.86 0
16216  10/28/2022 10/25/2022 PR Carmen J White $392.86 0]
16217  10/31/2022 10/25/2022 PR Harold P. DeSanto $2,286.56 0]
16218  10/31/2022 10/25/2022 PR William J Lawless $1,826.92 0]
16219  11/01/2022  10/25/2022 PR Zachary E Fisk $68.88 o]
16220  11/01/2022 10/25/2022 PR TROY A HUPP $176.20 0]
16221  11/01/2022 10/25/2022 PR Joe P Inskeep $68.88 o}
16222  11/01/2022 10/25/2022 PR Danny Edward Kirkpatrick $68.88 o]
16223  11/01/2022 10/25/2022 PR Gregory L. Shaw $69.26 o]
16224  11/01/2022 10/25/2022 PR Jimmy L. Thompson $69.16 0]
16225  11/01/2022 10/25/2022 PR Floyd AWoolever $68.88 0
16226  10/31/2022 10/31/2022 AW Joey Robinson $50.00 0]
16227 10/31/2022 10/31/2022 AW Jade Ecton $50.00 0]
16228 10/31/2022 10/31/2022 AW Xaxvion Johns $25.00 o]
16229 10/31/2022 10/31/2022 AW Drake Ecton $25.00 (0]
16230 10/31/2022 10/31/2022 AW Cobain Henry $20.00 0
16231  10/31/2022 10/31/2022 AW Trinity Johns $20.00 0]
16232 10/31/2022 10/31/2022 AW Randy L Brissette $1,400.00 0]
16233  11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW April Kistier $132.06 0]
16234  11/02/2022 11/02/2022 AW Amazon Capital Service $171.98 0]
16235 11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW PUBLIC ENTITY POOL OF OHIO $2,000.00 o}
16236  11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW Ohio Rural Water Association $135.00 0]
16237  11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW Metron-Farnier, LLC $46,025.00 (0]
16238  11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW Miami Valley Lighting, INC $1,171.48 (0]
16239  11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW Tractor Supply Company $365.64 0
16240  11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW Freeman Mathis & Gary, LLP $530.00 0]
16241 11/02/2022  11/02/2022 AW Treasurer of State C/O State Highway Patrol $115.00 O
16242  11/04/2022  11/02/2022 PR Daniel Billingham $625.50 (0]
16243  11/04/2022  11/02/2022 PR Andria R Manor $586.29 0]
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VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND, PICKAWAY COUNTY 11/14/2022 1:18:24 PM

Payment Listing UAN v2022.3
10/11/2022 to 11/14/2022

Payment Transaction
Advice # Post Date Date Type Vendor / Payee Amount Status

16244  11/04/2022 11/02/2022 PR Lee M Massie $558.37 0
16245 11/04/2022  11/02/2022 PR Christopher A Noble $262.60 0
16246  11/04/2022  11/02/2022 PR Carmen J White $262.21 0
16247  11/04/2022  11/03/2022 PR April M Kistler $157.28 0]
16249  11/10/2022  11/08/2022 PR Daniel Billingham $625.50 0
16250 11/10/2022 11/08/2022 PR Andria R Manor $586.29 0]
16251  11/10/2022  11/08/2022 PR Lee M Massie $558.37 0
16252  11/10/2022  11/08/2022 PR Christopher A Noble $257.19 0
16253 11/10/2022  11/08/2022 PR Carmen J White $366.53 0
16254  11/09/2022  11/09/2022 AW Kathryn Hapner $350.00 0
16255  11/09/2022  11/09/2022 AW MASI Environmental Services $542.00 0]
16256  11/09/2022  11/08/2022 AW Ace Hardware $241.62 o]
16257  11/09/2022  11/09/2022 AW Superior Communications $455.00 0
16258  11/09/2022  11/08/2022 AW Adena Fayette Medical Center $75.00 0
16259  11/10/2022  11/09/2022 PR April M Kistler $157.28 0
16260 11/09/2022  11/09/2022 AW April Kistler $116.29 0]

Total Payments: $97,203.75

Total Conversion Vouchers: $0.00

Total Less Conversion Vouchers: $97,203.75

Type: AM - Accounting Manual Warrant, AW - Accounting Warrant, IM - Investment Manual Warrant, IW - Investment Warrant, PM -
Payroll Manual Warrant, PR - Payroll Warrant, RW - Reduction of Receipt Warrant, SW - Skipped Warrant, WH - Withholding Warrant,
WM - Withholding Manual, WS - Special Warrant, CH - Electronic Payment Advice, IL - Investment Loss, EP - Payroll EFT Voucher,
CV - Payroll Conversion Voucher, SV - Payroll Special Voucher, EW - Withholding Voucher, POS ADJ - Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ
- Negative Adjustment, POS REAL - Positive Reallocation, NEG REAL - Negative Reallocation

Status: O - Outstanding, C - Cleared, V - Voided, B - Batch

* Asterisked amounts are not included in report totals. These transactions occurred outside the reported date range but are listed for
reference.
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NEW HOLLAND UNION CEMETERY BOARD MEETING MINUTES
October 11th, 2022

Ronald Spangler called meeting to order at 10am with the following members and
visitors present.

Present at meeting: Trustees: Ronald Spangler, Floyd Woolever, Brandi Yeazel
Clerk: Sandra Matlock Sexton:

Visitors: None
The Minutes for the September 13", 2022 Meeting were read and approved.
Motion to approve by Ronald Spangler& 2nd by Floyd Woolever. 3 Yeas & 0 Nays.

Treasurers report:
As of October 31st,2022 we have in the General Fund: § 202,442.44
Mausoleum Maintenance: $  5,124.12
Endowment Care Trust: $§ 9,654.86
Received: § 2,913.29
Payments: $ 10,621.63

CD’s 22,800.00
Tootle’s CD 10,475.01

OLD BUSINESS

New Holland Village Fire Department was able to burn half of the burn pile and they will
finish the other half at a later date.

There has been no response from Turf Tamers yet on what they would charge the
cemetery to mow and weed eat the grounds.

Still no section signs purchased for each section of the cemetery. Board member Brandi
Yeazel is in charge of this project.

NEW BUSINESS

Board members discussed about Sexton duties and what is involved and expected from
the cemetery Sexton. Board member Brandi Yeazel will write up paper for this and the
Fiscal Officer will call Newspaper to get ad in for employment opportunity at the New
Holland Union Cemetery.



New Holland Union Cemetery will purchase a computer for the installation of cameras so
the Cemetery can monitor the grounds. The new computer will also be used to keep
track of Cemetery maps (the cemetery maps will be loaded on computer which will be
casier to keep track of plots. Harold Desanto from the Village of New Holland will help
set up the installation of the cameras.

Board discussed about getting a jack for lifting monuments that have fallen over so they
can be fixed. Board member Brandi Yeazel has applied for a grant to help get the
monuments fixed, a little at a time. The New Holland Union Cemetery Board members
would like to get this done before the grant runs out.

Motion to approve made by Ronald Spangler & 2nd by Floyd Woolever
3 Yeas & 0 Nays

Bills, Financials, Bank Reconciliation passed for review and approval.

Motion to approve made by Ronald Spangler & 2nd by Floyd Woolever
3 Yeas & 0 Nays

Next meeting will be November 9th, 2022at 10am

Ronald Spangler adjourned meeting at 11:30 am

Floyd Woolever Brandi Yeazel

Ronald Spangler Sandra Matlock (Clerk)



PIC-A-FAY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT
Special Meeting
October 20, 2022

Call to Order

The representatives for the Pic-A-Fay Joint Fire District met on Thursday, October 20, 2022. Those present
were Fire District Board Members Cody Kirkpatrick and Danny Kirkpatrick, Chief Harold DeSanto, and
Clerk April Hawkes.

Resolution 2022-003; Grant Application/Project Writing Agreement between Ohio First Responder
Grants, LLC and Pic-A-Fay Joint Fire District

The resolution was presented to the board for review. All requested changes were made prior to the special
meeting.

It was motioned by Mr. C. Kirkpatrick to approve Resolution 2022-003; Grant Application/Project Writing
Agreement between Ohio First Responder Grants, LLC and Pic-A-Fay Joint Fire District. Mr. D. Kirkpatrick
seconded the motion. Vote taken: Danny Kirkpatrick, aye; Cody Kirkpatrick, aye. Motion carried.

As there was no other business, it was motioned by Mr. D. Kirkpatrick to adjourn the meeting. Mr. C.
Kirkpatrick seconded the motion. Vote taken: Danny Kirkpatrick, aye; Cody Kirkpatrick, aye. Motion
carried.

APPROVED:

BOARD OF
PIC-A-FAY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT

Jeff Reed April Hawkes, Clerk

Cody Kirkpatrick

Danny Kirkpatrick



